
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE FEE-FOR-SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH 
PYRAMID ALTERNATIVES 

FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of ) 2002, 
by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 (hereinafter called “County”) and PYRAMID 
ALTERNATIVES (hereinafter called “Contractor”). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2001, the parties hereto entered into a fee-for-service 

agreement for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that 

Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on February 26,2002, the parties hereto entered into a first amendment to 

the fee-for-service agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to further amend 

and clarify that Ageement: 

CHANGE #l: Amend Section 3.B. of the body of the Agreement to read as follows: 
B. Maximum Amount 

In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the services described in each 
Exhibit, the aggregate amount that County shall be obligated to pay for services rendered under 
this Agreement and all other Agreements approved collectively by single resolution, a copy of 
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, shall not exceed: 

. . 1) ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-hW THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS ($159,500) for Drug Court alcohol and drug treatment services 
described in Exhibit ,4. 

2) ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND 
NINE HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($1,343,9 13) for 
SACPAIProposition 36 alcohol and drug treatment services described in 
Exhibit B. 

3) ONE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED 
SEVENTY-NBS! DOLLARS (S 149,179) For SB223 drug testing services 
described in Exhibit B. 



CHANGE #2: Amend Section IV. B. in Exhibit A to read as follows: 
A. ONE HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 

(S108,500) for CDCI funded treatment services. 

CHANGE #3: Amend Section I in Exhibit B to read as follows: 
Add to introductory paragraph: 
Contractor will comply with Title 9, Division 4, Chapter 2.5 of the California Code of 
Regulations, and OMB Circulars A-87 and A-122. No services will be provided until the 
appropriate licensure and/or certification has been obtained. 

A. SACPAiPronosition 36 Outnatient Alcohol and Drup Treatment Services: 
Contractor’s basic outpatient alcohol and drug treatment services must be 
consistent with the State Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Certification 
Standards, and must meet the standards outlined in the American Society of 
Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Patient Placement Criteria for the Treatment of 
Substance-Related Disorders. Contractor’s basic outpatient treatment services will 
be available in English, Spanish, and Tagalog; and will be culturally appropriate 
for gay men and lesbians where necessary. Contractor will also provide services 
to individuals with a co-occurring disorder as defined in Section lII.C. of 
Attachment 6. Contractor’s basic outpatient treatment services will include: 

1. Intake, assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]), 
treatment plannin g, relapse prevention, aftercare planning, urine screening, 
follow-up for each program participant at 3- months and 9-months, and 
follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

2. Contractor’s basic outpatient treatment plan will include a minimum of 12 
weeks of outpatient services including: 2 individual counseling sessions, 4 
group counseling sessions, per month, per program participant. 

3. Curriculum will include: psycho-educational sessions in content and 
function, and will address each program participant’s unique issues such 
as: threat of suicide, co-occurring disorders, cultural, employment, health, 
anger management, sexual orientation, and other related issues including 
family issues. . 

4. Family sessions will include: psycho-education, parenting skills, 
developmental and maturation indicators, risk assessment and 
management, cultural and/or unique issues. 

5. Access to ancillary services including: legal support, HIV/AIDS testing 
and education, health/mental health care, literacy assistance and supportive 
educational training, and job search. 

2 



6. In addition, program participants with a co-occurring disorder will receive 
Contractor’s basic outpatient services plus groups specifically tailored for 
that population, which will be co-facilitated with Mental Health Services. 

a. Program participants will be allowed prescribed psychotropic 
medications with written confirmation from the prescribing 
physician. 

CHANGE #4: Add Sections I.B. and I.C. to Exhibit B to read as follows: 
B. SACPA/Pronosition 36 Substance Abuse Education and Intervention Services: 

Contractor’s basic substance abuse education and intervention services must be 
consistent with the State Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Certification 
Standards, and must meet the standards outlined in the American Society of 
Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Patient Placement Criteria for the Treatment of 
Substance-Related Disorders. Contractor’s basic substance abuse education and 
intervention services will be available in English, Spanish, and Tagalog; and will 
be culturally appropriate for gay men and lesbians as necessary. Contractor will 
also provide seTices to individuals with a co-occurring disorder as defined in 
Section IKC. of Attachment 6. 

1. Contractor’s basic substance abuse education services will include: 

a. Intake, assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]), 
addiction education and intervention, aftercare planning, follow-up 
for each program participant at 3- months and 9-months, and 
follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

b. Contractor’s basic substance abuse education plan will include a 
minimum of 5 months of substance abuse education services 
including: 21 group counseling sessions, per month, per program 
participant. 

c. Curriculum will include: program participants and family members 
will receive psycho-education including a full range of subjects 
from the disease model of addiction to job and educational issues, 
family dynamics, building parenting skills, urine screening, on- 
going support in 1Zstep and similar programs. 

d. Access to ancillary services including: health screening, HIV 
testing, tutoring, job skills, family support groups, plus other 
related services. 



2. Contractor’s basic early intervention services will include: 

a. Intake, assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASIJ), 
addiction education and intervention, aftercare planning, urine 
screening, follow-up for each program participant at 3- months and 
9-months, and follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

b. Contractor’s basic early intervention plan will include a minirnum 
of 6 weeks of substance abuse education services including: 21 
group counseling sessions, per month, per program participant. 

C. Curriculum will include: program participants and family members 
will receive psycho-education including a full range of subjects 
from the disease model of addiction to job and educational issues, 
family dynamics, building parenting skills, on-going support in 12- 
step and similar programs. 

d. Access to ancillary services including: health screening, HIV 
testing, tutoring, job skills, family support groups, plus other 
related services. 

C. SACPA/Proposition 36 Alcohol and Drug Treatment Readiness Services: 
Contractor’s basic alcohol and drug treatment readiness services must be 
consistent with the State Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Certification. 
Standards, and must meet the standards outlined in the American Society of 
Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Patient Placement Criteria for the Treatment of 
Substance-Related Disorders. Contractor’s basic alcohol and drug treatment 
readiness services will be available in English, Spanish, and Tagalog; and will be 
culturally appropriate for gay men and lesbians, as necessary. Contractor will also 
provide services to individuals with a co-occurring disorder as defined in Section 
IILC. of Attachment 6. Contractor’s basic alcohol and drug treatment readiness 
services will include: 

1. Intake, assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASIJ), 
treatment plannin g, relapse prevention, aftercare planning, urine screening, 
follow-up for each program participant at 3- months and g-months, and 
follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

2. Contractor’s basic treatment readiness plan svill include a minimum of 2 % 
weeks of treatment readiness services including: 2 individual and 2 group 
counseling sessions, per month, per program participant. 

4 



3. Curriculum will include: sessions which are psycho-educational in content 
and function, and will address each program participant, s unique issues 
such as: threat of suicide, co-occurring disorders, cultural, employment, 
health, anger management, sexual orientation, and other related issues 
including family issues. 

4. Family sessions will include: psycho-education, parenting skills, 
developmental and maturation indicators, risk assessment and 
management, cultural and/or unique issues. 

5. Access to ancillary services including: legal support, HIV/AIDS testing 
and education, health/mental health care, literacy assistance and supportive 
educational training, and job search. 

6. In addition, program participants with a co-occurring disorder will receive 
Contractor’s basic treatment readiness services plus groups specifically 
tailored for that population, which will be co-facilitated with Mental 
Health Services. 

a. Program participants will be allowed prescribed psychotropic 
medications with written confirmation from the prescribing 
physician. 

CHANGE. #5: Amend introductory paragraph of Section III. in Exhibit B to read as 
follows: 
In full consideration of the SACPAIProposition 36 funded alcohol and drug treatment services 
provided to individuals referred by the County, who lack the necessary resources to pay-for all, or 
part, of these services themselves, the aggregate amount County shall be obligated to pay for 
services rendered under this Agreement and all other Agreements approved collectively by single 
resolution, shall not exceed ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE 
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($1,343,9 13). County payment to 
Contractor shall be consistent with Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Bulletin No. 0 1 - 17. 

County shall pay Contractor in the manner described below: 
1. For the period July 1,200l through April 30,2002 County shall pay 

Contractor the following rates: 

a. 

b. 

$38.00 per individual counseling hour provided, per individual 
served; 
$38 .OO per group counseling hour provided, per individual served; 

7 -. For the period May 1,2002 through June 30,2002 County shall pay 
Contractor at the following rates: 

5 



a. $78.00 per staff hour for: substance abuse education, intervention, 
treatment readiness, outpatient, and intensive outpatient services. 

CHANGE #6-: Amend Section IV of Exhibit B to read as follows: 
Effective May 1, 2002, services will be billed as follows: 

1. Substance abuse education and intervention, treatment readiness, 
outpatient, and intensive outpatient services will be billed by staff hour for 
each of the modalities, monthly. Staff hours are defined as available staff 
hours. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

1. The Agreement of August 7,200l and the first amendment of February 26,2002, be 

amended accordingly. 

2. This Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original Agreement and 

subject to all provisions therein. 

3. All provisions of the original Agreement, and subsequent Amendments, including 

references to audit and fiscal management requirements otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be 

binding on all parties hereto. 

4. All provisions of the original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement 

of August 7,2001, and the first amendment of February 26,2002, be amended accordingly. 



IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: 
Jerry Hill, President 
Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo 

ATTEST: 
Date: 

Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 

By: 

Date: 

Contractor’s Tax I.D. No. 94-2251653 

2Pymdfkwpd 

7 



.JQpj-2s-2~@ 13:27 P, 1% MGPIT ~ 415 3.53 4954 P. Ql..Ql 

COWY OF SAN MATE0 
Departrnen~xl Correspondence 

Date: January 28, 2002 

TO: Priscilla &II%-Morse, Risk Manager 

FROM: Jane Marks, Alcohol and Drug Services 
Fax: 802-4440; Phone: 802-64~18; Pony: IISA202PE 

SUBJECT: Contract Insurance Approval 

CONTRACTOR: Pyramid Ahemativ& 

DOES CONTRACTOR TRAVEL7 Yes 

DUrnS: 
-Provides nonresidential alcohol and drug ?xeament services. 

XNSWNCE COVERAGE: AlllOLUlt Approve Waive MOdi& 

Comprehensive Liability Liiw.- / 

Additional Insua~ X 

AuromsbiIe Liability 

Professional Liability 

Workws’ Compensation 
- No employees 

Remarks/Comments: 
This is a renewal certificate for the Eiability insurance. 

.-- 

Sieatune: @ ,. .&jj c fi&Ak 
Risk Management 

TOTGL P. 01 



,u:eb~w. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE .J.-tll :f.li.i/!!l!!YY) 

i: i:.jrl/C!2 
iwml:.r k 

ERNEST BLOOMFIELD & ASSOCIATES 
REHABILITATION & RECOVERY INSURANCE 
22 BATTERY STREET, SUITE 503 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA. 94111 

-. 
1 tIIS Ct:I<IIF’ICATE IS ISSLJED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 

NORTH RIVER INSURANCE COMPANY 

I COMPANY 

AGENCY,INC. 

USURED 
PYRAMID ALTERNATIVES 
480 MANOR PLAZA 
PACIFICA, CA. 94044 

CO:,lPANY 

D 

:OVERAGES . . . . . __ _.___.-.__.. - _._. . . -. . . . 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED B Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

I I 
- 
:0 
TR 

A 

- 

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER I POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION ! LIMITS 
I ’ DATE ;MM!CDPIY) DATE (MMIDDIYY) : 

GENERAL LIABILITY 
I 

I 
I I 

GENERAL .4GGREGATE 5 
7 

~~3,000,000 
GENEQAL LIABILITY ITO BE DETERMINED 

- 

I 
CLAIMS MADE H OCCUR : 

---I 
OWNER’S 8 CCNTRACTOl?S PROT. 

1 12-30-01 1 12-?jO-O2 1 PROD~C=-COMP’OPmfGG 0 ~~~,OOO,OOCl 
PERSONAL 8. ADV INJURY I 

4 I 
! 
I 

I EACH OCCURRENCE 

r I FIRE DAMAGE (Any me fire) 

t 
---~I- I 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY I 
I 

A; 
I I 

AhY AUTO 1TO BE DETERMINED 1 12-30-01 : 12-30-02 

MED EXP (Any one person) 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 

BODILY INJURY 
(Per person) 

BODILY INJURY 
:Pe: accident) 

$~- ? ,000~000 
s ~~,000,000 
s ~00,000 
Q 15,000 

5 1 ,ooo,ooo 

s 

I 

- 
i ALL OWNED ACI?OS 

1 
1 

SCHEOti-E3 AUTO’ 

X HIREC AdTOS 

fl NOR-OWNED AUTOS 

1 
PRO?ERTYDAMAGE j $ 

AUTO ONLY EA ACCiDENT i $ 

OTHER THANjT”, O;%YNT kmmm 

c C 

p ! 
GARAGE LIABILITY 

7 ANY AJTO 

b 

I i I AGGREGATE j 5 

EACiOCCLlRRENCE 9 
L--I 

EXCESS LIABILITY 

t 1 UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE i16 I 
OTHER THAN “PMBRELLA FORK 

EACH ACCIDENT 

WORKER’S COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY I 

, ‘HE P!?C?RIETOR/ 
: PAQTK’RYEXE-UTIVE I L 
) OiFICE3S ARE ti 

I OTHER 

I DISEASE - P2ICY ‘LIMIT s 

/ CISEASE - E.CH EM?LOYEE S 

A IPROFESSIONAL LIABILITY JTO BE DETERMINED 12-30-01 j 12-30-02 $3,000,000 AGGREGATE 

! 
$1 :OOO,OOO EACH OCCURRENCE 

! I I 
bESCRlPTlON OF OPERATlONS/LOCATlONSNEHICLESlSPEClAL lfEMS 

THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED AS THEIR INTEREST MAY APPEAR AS A FUNDING SOURCE 
-OR THE INSURED PER FORM FM 101.0.1750 (0999) ATTACHED TO THE POLICY. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDEN --_..-_- 

SAN MATE0 COUNTY, ITS OFFICERS. AGENTS AND 
EMPLOYEES C/O HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY 
DRUG AND ALCOHOL PROGRAM 
400 HARBOR BOULEVARD, BUILDING C 
BELMONT. CA. 94002 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 

30 - DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO TtiE LEFT, 

BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY 

OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. 
4UTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

:RNEST BLOOMFIELD I’ E 

1 .‘ORD’iS-S 13:931 -... 



:i .,‘i :. .:-a -. : .I.. ..:.., :: 
..>:., :. 1. . . . . ._ .;. I __. 

.: ^ ,:!:.:.:.~-::5~. 
xr -.=+#; !, ,: , I 

,. .I’. . .,” 
. ., :,‘I.., 

,~;:‘:‘..’ 
>‘.. &,. I ; 
I. by . 

:.:...‘. . 
:i.:s;, ::’ : -. :. :: 

-vr.< ., ; , I 
y:,: . .-.# : 

I >..:‘:., ,‘/ ,, .I, . . 
‘, ai:., .l.. 
z,“:..:>wrci$.. ,“. ,gL& : - ._: v::;.*.;.; >. 
~~y!~;‘;;;~$y ,,’ -, ,,, 

-ah. ;;r.r:.-;-c ,,__, 

L..i.,., . . . . . -: .,,,., 
,. ,.s. ..=, :;-,: ,; ,,' 

;z “-I, . 

,. .:*lc’... . . . . A.:, wl,jsIZED I r:..;wz',:: 1,: 
.; ::;::I~(:+; 

:': i .' ._' 
.:1: 

'2 
>.;r : .:.:yr. S?,' : ' . ;. 

: 

: ‘:,’ 
. . : ,._ 
. C.{.<,, :. :, ..,c:yI.;, ‘. 

:. ‘. 
.“’ ‘.?. 

.?.f 1.’ 
...J,T ‘. l::;;‘.:,..:.. ,.’ ‘, 
‘:I i L . .’ A-.,: ,.:. “:; .;. : 

..:. .I :‘“i.$;bi 7 ;I ,m:,’ ?‘=::‘i,\l: -‘,J,iJ7.-L .!. ,_ I _I,. ,,I. _. _.CI 
?, I,v-g;: 
_. 1 . . >-. :;, 

$2;;; 2; 

‘1: ...‘“:::‘ ..i’,’ 
:.::‘, ‘: 
:., 

jf.s;.~,; :g;;i;v$ 

:-. _, lh pz,aT, .;J-$;r&b I’:V~.WT? . . i._‘.. :’ ,__ 
_.I ,. LI r! { : .IYi (4 !,I [‘)I: m I..’ 1 ‘7 
,;+; 7x;.:-,.. . b, . I I_.&. . ._.. ” < 1 -., :.I,. 

“‘Z, .;.::. ,.,’ 7 .::, !::I ;.; 1; :;:;c 11: 0 ; ;:; ,y, ” ,, j ,I, ,I 5, .,_.Y . ;,:,.y.‘.,.~. ” ._ _ ,. .. -:‘;:; .,. ,‘, 

.,.<-:I: L .;..: !..‘I;. ,.y. 
‘, ;..~:. 1. ..:. ,-. . ,_ ..r ::. 

;: ::,.i..- .._; 
“.. . . . 

.I:.. . . .--..; ,:.. ;.:: ,,.. ,;; : .-I: 
__ :.. ._. -. -. 

. . -il.-. -:: :: “:::y:.: ;-.. 
. j:. ‘...‘.... :_: ‘...’ 

,..>‘.$::&....:, :i ( ;yi,YT.&. :.;-+- :.::,.-:.: ,:..,.:. T’ _, _,,II -i. :-- .’ .-. -: i - : :.. : _,: Y.. .. .‘:,., ::.‘::‘:: ‘,.., ::-,;. ‘$,::-~y.,‘~..;, . ..\‘..,:;..,:-. ;: ,;,..‘) ..,.. .,-.. ,;1 _,: ,.. ..$ ~ 7, i x:. .,,., /, . . :, .j:: :-.!&:.., _, 
.C:iSiZij:,. y”~::~::‘:~:-:If .::;; ..; .,*g’: ‘.A...j.; y,.-.;“.,! :, ..i-.r’{::. :.‘:I--:‘-: -...:?:,:,;. >i,::1;? I.,:: ..‘.. .,m.j?j: ., :.cm,:e :,.J..? -.:,-.i~~,::;..:...‘.:~~~~,~.,~~.,, ‘.,:::,. I:.,+2 ..:..’ -,:.:r. ._,, ,... ., ,, ,,.,, :TL.I;..;.,:TL. 

‘.u:.:... ., .I;:. ..‘,. _ .: >.., -:y.. . .‘. . . :. -1 ry.;- _;- .:_ :~r c.: ;., :.r. ..:‘:‘..., ..,’ ::. _, ,I i +,l‘--~l.J’i . . . . -;: ‘.r:, ., .- -,kr. P:’ :;.: :,; ,; :;;...i .- ‘...;.. ‘;:.:.-y.. ‘.. ! :“:‘!‘: .’ 1.:; ., ,.... ,..A .;:: ‘:‘.j . . ,, . . 

. ..I. ,I’;,- .+ ..il 

.- I _, . 


